
PENN NATIONAL - May 2, 2011 - Race 1
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Fillies and Mares Claiming Price: $6,250 - $6,000
One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)
Purse: $19,000
Available Money: $19,000
Value of Race: $19,000 1st $11,400, 2nd $3,800, 3rd $2,090, 4th $1,140, 5th $570
Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 6:01 Start: Good for all except 2

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
25Apr11 7PEN1

15Apr11 4PEN1

26Apr11 1PEN5

25Apr11 7PEN3

22Mar11 6PEN3

21Dec10 8PEN6

4
2
6
3
5
1

Ransom Due (Chiappe, Ricardo)
Shesmorethanatiger (Santiago, Kenny)
Mark Up Tiny (Leon, Anisete)
Read Richies Notes (Flores, Emilio)
Twoformeoneforyou (Chaves, Manuel)
Jupiter Sunrise (Opazo, Ricardo)

117
111
119
116
116
117

L bf
L b
L b
L bf
L b
L

4
2
6
3
5
1

4
3
1
2
6
5

4Head

32 1/2

2Head

11

56

6

3Head

4Head

21

12

58

6

21

3Head

41/2

1Head

520

6

12 1/2

22

31

43

525

6

16 1/2

23 1/4

31

44

5
---

1.50*
2.40

15.70
10.60
1.80

40.50

drew clear, driving
stumbled start
weakened 2nd turn
headed, faltered
lacked late response
distanced

Fractional Times: 23.02 47.53 1:13.52 1:41.23 Final Time: 1:45.85
Split Times: (24:51) (25:99) (27:71) (4:62)
Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Ransom Due, Bay Mare, by Catienus out of Ransom the Dreamer, by Red Ransom. Foaled Apr 13, 2004 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Clover IV, LLC. Winning Owner: Richard A. Scott

2 Claimed Horse(s): Ransom Due New Trainer: Timothy C. Kreiser New Owner: James C. Wolf
Twoformeoneforyou New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Ransom Due: $6,250; 2 - Shesmorethanatiger: $6,250; 6 - Mark Up Tiny: $6,250; 3 - Read Richies Notes: $6,250; 5
- Twoformeoneforyou: $6,250; 1 - Jupiter Sunrise: $6,250;

Total WPS Pool: $18,774
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

4 Ransom Due 5.00 2.60 2.10
2 Shesmorethanatiger 3.40 2.60
6 Mark Up Tiny 3.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 4-2 14.80 16,826
$2.00 Trifecta 4-2-6 69.20 19,160

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

4 Ransom Due 4 43 1/2 33 2Head 12 1/2 16 1/2

2 Shesmorethanatiger 3 31 43 31 22 1/2 26 1/2

6 Mark Up Tiny 1 21 22 41 1/4 34 1/2 39 3/4

3 Read Richies Notes 2 11 12 1Head 45 1/2 410 3/4

5 Twoformeoneforyou 6 53 3/4 53 1/4 51 3/4 58 1/2 514 3/4

1 Jupiter Sunrise 5 69 3/4 611 1/4 621 3/4 633 1/2 ---

Trainers: 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Rojas, Murray; 6 - Rodriguez, Mario; 3 - Reagan, Norman; 5 - Rojas, Murray; 1 - Rodriguez, Carlos

Owners: 4 -Richard A. Scott; 2 - Sajor Stable; 6 -Mario Rafael Rodriguez; 3 -Marcus D. Rodriguez; 5 - R J G Racing Management LLC; 1 -Jose
Guadalupe Salazar;

Footnotes
RANSOM DUE stalked the pace from the three path and reached contention on the far turn, then drew clear and finished under steady encouragement.
SHESMORETHANATIGER stumbled at the start, raced along the inside through the last turn then angled outward at the 1/4 pole but was no match for the
winner. MARK UP TINY pressed the pace from the two path, then weakened on the far turn. READ RICHIES NOTES set the pace with a clear lead while
saving ground into the last turn, then was headed on that turn and faltered thereafter. TWOFORMEONEFORYOU was close up early, raced three wide on
the second turn, then lacked a late response. JUPITER SUNRISE saved ground while trailing, then was outdistanced.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/02/2011&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/02/2011&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR

