## PENN NATIONAL - May 2, 2011 - Race 1

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Fillies and Mares Claiming Price: \$6,250 - \$6,000

One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)

Purse: \$19,000

Available Money: \$19,000

Value of Race: \$19,000 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast

Off at: 6:01 Start: Good for all except 2



Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	: PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Apr11 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	4	Ransom Due (Chiappe, Ricardo)	117 L bf	4	4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	12 1/2	1 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	1.50*	drew clear, driving
15Apr11 <sup>4</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	2	Shesmorethanatiger (Santiago, Kenny)	111 Lb	2	3	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	2.40	stumbled start
26Apr11 <sup>1</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	6	Mark Up Tiny (Leon, Anisete)	119 Lb	6	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	21	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	15.70	weakened 2nd turn
25Apr11 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	3	Read Richies Notes (Flores, Emilio)	116 L bf	3	2	11	12	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	10.60	headed, faltered
22Mar11 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	5	Twoformeoneforyou (Chaves, Manuel)	116 Lb	5	6	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>20</sup>	5 <sup>25</sup>	5	1.80	lacked late response
21Dec10 8PEN6	1	Juniter Sunrise (Onazo, Ricardo)	117 I	1	5	6	6	6	6		40.50	distanced

Fractional Times: 23.02 47.53 1:13.52 1:41.23 Final Time: 1:45.85

**Split Times:** (24:51) (25:99) (27:71) (4:62)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Ransom Due, Bay Mare, by Catienus out of Ransom the Dreamer, by Red Ransom. Foaled Apr 13, 2004 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Clover IV, LLC. Winning Owner: Richard A. Scott

2 Claimed Horse(s): Ransom Due New Trainer: Timothy C. Kreiser New Owner: James C. Wolf New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Ransom Due: \$6,250; 2 - Shesmorethanatiger: \$6,250; 6 - Mark Up Tiny: \$6,250; 3 - Read Richies Notes: \$6,250; 5

- Twoformeoneforyou: \$6,250; 1 - Jupiter Sunrise: \$6,250;

Total WPS Pool: \$18,774

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Ransom Due	5.00	2.60	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	4-2	14.80	16,826
2	Shesmorethanatiger		3.40	2.60	\$2.00 Trifecta	4-2-6	69.20	19,160
6	Mark Up Tiny			3.60				

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

T ast I efformance Running Line I review									
Pg	m Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin		
4	Ransom Due	4	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	$3^3$	2 <sup>Head</sup>	12 1/2	1 <sup>6 1/2</sup>		
2	Shesmorethanatiger	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	2 <sup>6 1/2</sup>		
6	Mark Up Tiny	1	21	2 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>9 3/4</sup>		
3	Read Richies Notes	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>10 3/4</sup>		
5	Twoformeoneforyou	6	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>14 3/4</sup>		
1	Jupiter Sunrise	5	6 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>21 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>33 1/2</sup>			

Trainers: 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Rojas, Murray; 6 - Rodriguez, Mario; 3 - Reagan, Norman; 5 - Rojas, Murray; 1 - Rodriguez, Carlos

Owners: 4 -Richard A. Scott; 2 - Sajor Stable; 6 -Mario Rafael Rodriguez; 3 -Marcus D. Rodriguez; 5 - R J G Racing Management LLC; 1 -Jose

Guadalupe Salazar;

## **Footnotes**

RANSOM DUE stalked the pace from the three path and reached contention on the far turn, then drew clear and finished under steady encouragement. SHESMORETHANATIGER stumbled at the start, raced along the inside through the last turn then angled outward at the 1/4 pole but was no match for the winner. MARK UP TINY pressed the pace from the two path, then weakened on the far turn. READ RICHIES NOTES set the pace with a clear lead while saving ground into the last turn, then was headed on that turn and faltered thereafter. TWOFORMEONEFORYOU was close up early, raced three wide on the second turn, then lacked a late response. JUPITER SUNRISE saved ground while trailing, then was outdistanced.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.